

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ALLIANCE FOR EQUAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEARLESS FUND MANAGEMENT, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:23-cv-03424-TWT (Hon. Thomas W. Thrash, Jr.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS
LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Carmen Lo
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Real
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 5000
Palo Alto, CA 94306-3807
Telephone: (650) 319-4500
Fax: (650) 319-4700
carmen.lo@arnoldporter.com

Arthur Luk
Andre Geverola
Tommy La Voy
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999
arthur.luk@arnoldporter.com
andre.geverola@arnoldporter.com
tommy.lavoy@arnoldporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SYSTEMIC RACISM AGAINST JAPANESE AMERICANS ILLUSTRATES THE NEED FOR PROGRAMMING THAT ADDRESSES THE ENDURING EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATION	4
A. Persistent Discrimination Limited Access to Capital and Entrepreneurial Opportunities	4
B. The U.S. Government’s Incarceration of Japanese Americans Stripped the Community’s Few Remaining Economic Gains	7
II. PROVIDING RESOURCES TO ADDRESS THE ENDURING EFFECTS OF SYSTEMIC INEQUITIES IS CRITICAL	9
A. After the End of Incarceration, JACL Advocated for Race-Conscious Policies Addressing Racism That Targeted Japanese Americans.....	9
B. Race-Conscious Programs Continue to be Critical.....	14
III. ORGANIZATIONS AND PROGRAMS LIKE FEARLESS FOUNDATION HAVE A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO REDRESS ENDURING HARMS OF HISTORIC INJUSTICE.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Fujii v. State</i> , 38 Cal.2d 718, 242 P.2d 617 (Cal. 1952)	11
<i>Haruye Masaoka v. California</i> , 39 Cal.2d 883, 245 P.2d 1062 (Cal. 1952)	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	9
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	11
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....	6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 3, 18
50 U.S.C. § 4202	13
1952 McCarran-Walter Act	12
Alien Land Law of 1913	2, 5
Immigration Act of 1924	6
Naturalization Act of 1790.....	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
61 Fed. Reg. 26042 (May 23, 1996)	15
About Us, JA Health Insurance Services, https://jahealth.org/about-us/	14

About Us, National JAACL Credit Union,
<https://www.jaclcu.com/about-us/> 14

Alien Land Laws in California (1913 & 1920), Immigr. Hist.,
<https://immigrationhistory.org/item/alien-land-laws-in-california-1913-1920/> 6

Buck Gee & Denise Peck, *Asian Americans Are the Least Likely Group in the U.S. to Be Promoted to Management*, Harvard Business Review (May 31, 2018), <https://hbr.org/2018/05/asian-americans-are-the-least-likely-group-in-the-u-s-to-be-promoted-to-management> 18

California Law Prohibits Asian Immigrants from Owning Land, EJI,
<https://calendar.eji.org/racial-injustice/may/3> 5-6

Comm’n on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians, *Personal Justice Denied (Part 2: Recommendations)* (1983), available at <https://www.archives.gov/research/japanese-americans/justice-denied>..... 7-8, 13-14

Ellen Wu, *Asian Americans Helped Build Affirmative Action. What Happened?*, Slate (Nov. 2, 2022, 12:30 PM), <https://slate.com/human-interest/2022/11/affirmative-action-proportionality-history-activism.html>..... 12

Executive Order 589 5

Executive Order 9066 7, 12

Kimmy Yam, *Anti-Asian hate crimes increased 339 percent nationwide last year, report says*, NBC News (Feb. 14, 2022), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/asian-america/anti-asian-hate-crimes-increased-339-percent-nationwide-last-year-repo-rcna14282>..... 17

Letter from Mike M. Masaoka, Nat’l Legislative Dir., Japanese Am. Citizens League Anti-Discrimination Comm., Inc., to Robert K. Carr, Exec. Sec’y of the President’s Comm. on Civil Rights (Nov. 13, 1947), available at <https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/research-files/mike-m-masaoka-robert-k-carr>..... 10

Matthew Weisbly & Sarah Baker, *One Year Later: The JAACL Reflects on the Metro Atlanta Spa Shootings*, JAACL (Mar. 16, 2022), <https://jacl.org/statements/one-year-later-the-jacl-reflects-on-the-metro-atlanta-spa-shootings>.....17

Monique W. Morris et al., *Free to Compete? Measuring the Impact of Proposition 209 on Minority Business Enterprises*, Discrimination Research Center 17 (Aug. 2006), https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/thcsj/Free_to_Compete.pdf16

Natasha Varner, *Sold, Damaged, Stolen, Gone: Japanese American Property Loss During WWII*, Densho (Apr. 4, 2017), <https://densho.org/catalyst/sold-damaged-stolen-gone-japanese-american-property-loss-wwii/>8

Neil G. Ruiz, Carolyne Im, and Ziyao Tian, *Discrimination Experiences Shape Most Asian Americans' Lives*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 30, 2023), <https://www.pewresearch.org/race-ethnicity/2023/11/30/discrimination-experiences-shape-most-asian-americans-lives/>.....17

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Ten Year Program to Compensate Japanese Americans Interned During World War II Closes Its Doors (Feb. 19, 1999), available at <https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/1999/February/059cr.htm>.....13

Records of the President’s Committee on Civil Rights, Record Group 220, Harry S. Truman Libr., <https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/federal-record/records-presidents-committee-civil-rights-record-group-220>9

Robert S. Chang, *Whitewashing Precedent: From the Chinese Exclusion Case to Korematsu to the Muslim Travel Ban Cases*, 68 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1183 (2018)5

Ronald Takaki, *Strangers from a Different Shore: A History of Asian Americans* (2d ed. 1998).....4-5, 10-12

Sharon Yamato, *Civil Liberties Public Education Fund*, Densho Encyclopedia, https://encyclopedia.densho.org/Civil_Liberties_Public_Education_Fund/13

Shiho Imai, *Immigration Act of 1924*, Densho Encyclopedia,
https://encyclopedia.densho.org/Immigration_Act_of_1924 (last
 updated Mar. 19, 2013).....6

Shiho Imai, *Naturalization Act of 1790*, Densho Encyclopedia,
https://encyclopedia.densho.org/Naturalization_Act_of_1790/ (last
 updated Mar. 19, 2013).....6

The U.S. Mainland: Growth and Resistance, Libr. of Cong.,
[https://www.loc.gov/classroom-
 materials/immigration/japanese/the-us-mainland-growth-and-
 resistance/](https://www.loc.gov/classroom-materials/immigration/japanese/the-us-mainland-growth-and-resistance/)..... 4-5

Theodore Hsien Wang, *Swallowing Bitterness: The Impact of the
 California Civil Rights Initiative on Asian Pacific Americans*, Ann.
 Surv. Am. L. 463 (1995)..... 15

To Secure These Rights, Harry S. Truman Libr.,
<https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/to-secure-these-rights>..... 7, 10-11

Tyler Dang, Katherine Fang, Benji Lu, Michael Tayag, & Goodwin
 Liu, *A Portrait of Asian Americans in the Law 2.0*, American Bar
 Foundation & National Asian Pacific American Bar Association
 (2022),
https://www.apaportraitproject.org/s/ABF_Portrait123_pp3.pdf..... 18

U.S. Const. 1st amend..... 1

U.S. Const. 14th amend 11

Victoria Tran, *Asian Americans are falling through the cracks in data
 representation and social services*, Urban Institute (June 19, 2018),
 available at [https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/asian-americans-
 are-falling-through-cracks-data-representation-and-social-services](https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/asian-americans-are-falling-through-cracks-data-representation-and-social-services) 17
